


INDIA 

To Board of Directors 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT 

Liniited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results of Trident Lifeline Limited for 
the Half Ycar ended 30h September, 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

TRIDENT LIFELINE LIMITED 

2nd Floor, Shop-2004, 
North Extension, Falsawadi, 
Begumpura, Sahara Darwaja, 
Surat, Gujarat - 395003 

A Bafna & Associates 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial result of TRIDENT 
LIFELINE LIMITED for the half year ended on 30h September, 2025. This Statement is responsibility of 
the Company's Management and has been approved by its Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue 
a report on these financial statements based on our review. 

2. We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 
2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review 
to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A 
review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial 
data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do 
not express an audit opinion. 

ICAI UDIN NO.:- 25195377BMHWQK2600 

Place : Surat 

Date : 11/11/2025 

3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that cause us to believe that the 
accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting 
standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required 
to be disclosed in ternms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements 
Regulations, 2015) including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 

ATERED 

sURAY 
121901w 

TANT 
ACCOUN 

For A Bafna & Associates 
Chartered Accountants 

(Firm Reg. No:- 121901 W) 

CA Meet Prakashkumar Jain 
Partner 

M. NO. 195377 

5004, World Trade Centre, Ring Road, Surat 395002. | Tel.: 0261 2302055, 3912055 | Email: info.bafna@gmail.com 
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Regd. Office: 2° Floor, Shop-2004, North Extension, Falsawadi, Ring Road, Surat-395003, Gujarat, India. 
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I 
I 

Standalone Profit And Loss Statement of Unaudited Financial Results tot the Half Year ended 
30th September, 2025 

I 
I 

(INR In Lacs, unless otherwise stated) 

Half Year Ended i Year Ended 

Sr. 
Particulars 

30.09.2025 31.03.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025 

No. Un-Audited Audited Un-Audited Audited 

(CY) (PY) (PY) FY 2024-25 

I. Revenue From Operations 

Net Sales/Income From Operations (Net of Taxes) 4,625.86 3,740.10 3,039.82 6,779.91 

Other Income 164.32 215.07 99.01 314.08 

TOTAL INCOME 4,790.17 3,955.17 3,138.84 7,094.00 

II. EXPENSES 

Cost of Materials Consumed 2,760.27 1,837.31 1,448.28 3,285.59 

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 114.25 61.96 126.00 187.96 

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, 

Work-In-Progress and Stock-In-Trade (244.77) 108.02 39.04 147.06 

Employment Benefit Expenses 180.39 187.06 119.89 306.95 

Financial Costs 74.36 76.01 46.81 122.83 

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 110.55 104.58 48.29 152.87 

Other Expenses 684.67 643.54 456.63 1,100.16 

TOTAL EXPENSES 3,679.71 3,018.50 2,284.93 5,303.43 

Ill. 
Profit Before Exceptional and Extraordinary Items 

and Tax 1,110.46 936.68 853.90 1,790.58 

IV. Exceptional Items . . . a 

V. Profit Before Extraordinary Items and Tax 1,110.46 936.68 8s3.90 ' 1,790.58 

VI. Extraordinary Items . . . . 

VII. Profit Before Tax 1,110.46 936.68 853.90 1,790.58 

VIII. Tax Expense : 
(1) Current Tax (268.75) (211.53) (213.47) (425.00) 

(2) MAT Credit . . . . 

(3) Excess Tax Provision of Earlier Year . . . 

(4) Deferred Tax e (60.44) e (60.44) 

IX. Net Profit/(Loss) for the Period 841.71 664.71 640.43 1,305.14 

X. Paid Up Equity Share Capital (FV:- Rs. 10/- each) 1,159.22 1,149.92 1,149.92 1,149.92 

XI. Earning Per Equity Share: 

(1) Basic· Not Annualized 7.26 5.78 5.57 11.35 

(2) Diluted- Not Annualized 7.26 5.78 5.57 11.35 

I 
I 

For Ad On Behalf Of The Board 

TRIDENT LIFELINE LIMITED 
~----------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------- I 

I 

reg .5 Feet r! 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I CFO Whole Time 
I 

Executive Director 1 Director Director 

Place : Surat 
I 

Hardlk Desai I Ashish Bafna Rupaben Jariw ala 
I 

Date : 11th November, 2025 (DIN No: 01358227) I (DIN No: 01796556) (DIN No: 08543127) 
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i 
Unaudited Standalone Statement of Assets & Liabilities As On 30th September, 2025 

(INR In Lacs, unle ss otherwise stated) 
Half Year Ended Year Ended 

Sr. Particulars 30-Sep-2025 31-Mar-2025 

No. (Un-Audited) (Audited) 
I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

(1) Shareholder's Funds 
(a) Share Capital 

JP 
1,159.22 1,149.92 

(b) Reserves & Surplus 
r 

6,502.51 5,422.72 
Total 7,661.73 

. 
6,572.64 

(2) Share Application Money Pending Allotment 
r 

599.30 - 
Total 599.30 

. 
- 

(3) Non-Current Liabilities 
(a) Long-Term Borrowings 

JP 
606.81 639.97 

(b) Long- Term Li abilities 7.02 7.02 

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 45.78 45.78 
Total 659.62 

g 

692.78 
(4) Current Liabilities .. 
(a) Short-Term Borrowings 1,465.14 849.54 

i r 
(b) Trade Payables 1,783.93 964.97 
(c) Other Current Liabilities 

,. 
366.04 434.79 

(d) Short Term Provisions 
,. 

382.47 264.47 

Total 
g 

3,997.59 
. 

2,513.77 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
. 

12,9 18.24 
. 

9,779.20 

II. ASSETS 

(1) Non-Current Assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 
(i) Tangible Assets 903.31 799.58 

(ii) Intangible Assets 844.68 679.97 
(iii) Capital Work-In-Progress 53.72 53.72 

(b) Non-Current Investments ~ 
1,463.73 1,248.52 

(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) - - 
(d) Long Lerm Loans and Advances b 

81.66 81.92 
(e) Other Non-Current Assets 

J 
1.20 1.60 

Total 3,348.30 2,865.32 

(2) Current assets 

(a) Current Investments e - 
(b) Inventories 

r 
1,897.33 1,657.23 

(c) Trade Receivables 
j 

3,493.50 2,040.16 
(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

w 
230.63 211.02 

(e) Short-Term Loans and Advances 
.. 

3.191.57 2.527.13 
(f) Other Current Assets ________________ 

,. 
756.91 478.33 

e ------------ --------- Total 9,569,94 6,913.89 
TOTAL ASSETS 12,918.24 9,779.20 

I 
I 

For Ard On Behalf Of The Board 
I 

~IOENT LIFELINE LIMITED 

4% 2- 3as'l 
+ so Wun. 

Executive Director } Director Director 
Place : Surat Hardlk Desai I Ashish Bafna Rupaben Jariw ala I 

Date : 11th November, 2025 (DIN No: 01358227)} (DIN No: 01796556) (DIN No: 08543127) 
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! 
STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2025 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Profit Before Exceptional and Extraordinary Items and Tax 
Adjustments for: 
Depreciation 
Prior Period Items 
Financial Cost 

Less: Other Income (Considered Seprately) 
Cash from Operations 
Less: Adjustment for Working Capital Changes 
Add/ (Less): 
Changes in Inventory 
Changes in Trade Receivable 
Changes in Other Current Assets 
Changes in Short Term Loans & Advances 
Changes in Trade Payable 
Changes in Other Current Liabilites 
Changes in Short Term Provision 

Cash Generated from Operations after Working 
Capital Changes (A - B) 
Add: Increase in Non Current Assets 
Add: Increase in Long Term Liabilities 
Less: Income Tax 
Less: Earlier Year Tax Adjustment 
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 

B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities 

Interest Received 
Add:­ 
Decrease in Long Term Loans & Advances 
Sale of Fixed Assets 

Less: 
Increase in Long Term Loans & Advances 
Increase in Non Current Investments 
Investment In Fixed Deposit 
Purchase of Equity Shares 
Purchase of Fixed Assets 
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities 

Add: Changes ir Short Torm Borrowings 

Less: Financial Cost 
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities 
Net Changes in Cash & Cash Equivalents (D+E+F) 
Opening Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents 
Closing Balance of Cash &. Cash Equivalents 

Total - A 

Total - B 

(C) 

(D) 

(E) 

(F) 

I 
(INR In Lacs, unless otherwise stated) 

Half Vear Ended Year Ended 

30-Sep-25 31-Mar-25 

Un-Audited Audited 

1,110.46 1,790.58 

110.55 152.87 
. . 

74.36 122.83 
1,295.37 2,066.28 

82.97 220.03 
1,212.41 1,846.25 

(240.10) (551.27) 
(1,453.34) (664.62) 

(278.58) (121.65) 
(664.43) (668.29) 
818.96 207.39 
(68.75) (64.91) 
118.00 91.99 

(1,768.23) (1,771.36) 

(555.82) 74.89 
0.40 0.80 

- - 
268.75 425.00 

a 

(824.17) (349.31) 

82.97 220.03 

. e 

- 
. - 

(0.26) (321.96) 
215.21 

. 240.88 

. 567.50 
378.98 521.38 

(510.97) (787.77) 

9.30 - 
C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities 

Add: Changes Share Capital 
Add: Changes in Securities Premium 238.08 ­ 

, Add: Changes in Share Application Money Pending Allotment_- t---=----------------- 2"2.20,----------­ 
Add: Changes in Secured Loan & Unsecured Loan (33.17)) 281.62 

615.60 

(74.36) 
59s.32 

(122.83) 
1,354.75 747.12 

19.61 (389.96) 
211.02 600.99 

230.63 211.02 

Place : Surat 

Date : 11th November, 2025 

I 
I 

For iAnd On Behalf Of The [Board 

RIDENT LIFELINE LIMITED 

cpl}g} '.. a f 1 - TJe r 
Chairman & 1 CFO Whole Time 

Executive Directorl Director Director 
I 

Hardik Desai I Ashish Bafna Rupaben Jariw ala 

(DIN No: 01358227j (DIN No: 01796556) (DIN No: 085431271 
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I 
I 

Standalone Profit And Loss Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30th September, 2025 

I (Amount In Lacs) 
I Quarter Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 30.09.2025 30.06.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025 
Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited 

(CY Q2) (CY Q1) (PY Q2) FY 2024-25 
I. Revenue From Operations 

Net Sales/Income From Operations (Net of Taxes) 2,744.03 1,881.82 1,566.14 6,779.91 

Other Income 110.67 53.65 51.72 314.08 

TOTAL INCOME 2,854.70 1,935.48 1,617.86 7,094.00 

II. EXPENSES 

Cost of Materials Consumed 1,615.90 1,144.80 787.66 3,285.59 

Purchase of Stock-in-Trade "' 65.65 19.35 187.96 48.16 
w 

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, 
Work-In-Progress and Stock-In-Trade (59.93) (184.84) (11.30) 147.06 

Employment Benefit Expenses 93.40 86.99 67.71 306.95 

Financial Costs 41.78 32.58 26.66 122.83 

Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 59.36 51.19 15.70 152.87 

Other Expenses 
p 

408.14 276.52 260.46 1,100.16 

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,206.82 1,472.89 1,166.23 5,303.42 

Profit Before Exceptional and Extraordinary Items 
,. y p 

Ill. 
and Tax 647.87 462.59 451.64 1,790.58 

IV. Exceptional Items . . . . 

Profit Before Extraordinary Items and Tax 
V 

647.87 462.59 ' 451.64 1,790.58 V. 

VI. Extraordinary Items . . 
r 

647.87 ' VII. Profit Before Tax 462.59 451.64 1,790.58 

VIII. Tax Expense : 
(1) Current Tax (153.75) (115.00) (112.47) (425.00) 

(2) MAT Credit . . 

(3) Excess Tax Provision of Earlier Year 

(4) Deferred Tax 
r 

(60.44) . 

IX. Net Proflt/(Loss) for the Period 494.12 347.59 339.17 1,305.14 

X. Paid Up Equity Share Capital (FV:- Rs. 10/- each) 1,159.22 1,149,92 800.00 1,149.92 
XI. Earning Per Equity Share: 

(1) Basic- Not Annualized 4.26 3.02 2.95 11.35 
(2) Diluted- Not Annualized r 

4.26 3.02 2.95 11.35 
I 
I 

------------------------------------------------------- 5EA?2E$LESE&.------­ 
}{ TRIDENT LIFELINE LIMITED 
I 
I 

ahf % ? tier" Chairman & 
Executive Director Director Director 

Place : Surat Hardik Desai Ashish Bafna Rupaben Jariw ala 
Date : 11th November, 2025 (DIN No: 01358227) (DIN No: 01796556) (01N No: 08543127) 



"y Ta=NT" F=1N= 

TRIDENT LIFELINE LIMITED 
[ CIN : LS1909GJ2014PLC078227 ] 

Regd. Office: 2"" Floor, Shop-2004, North Extension, Falsawadi, Ring Road, Surat-395003, Gujarat, India. 
Email : compliance@tridentlifeline.com Website : www.tridentlifeline.com Tel: 0261-2490224 

I 
I 

Standalone Balance Sheet of Unaudited Statement of Assets & Liabilities As On 30th September, 2025 
(Amount In Lacs) 

Sr. p . I articu ars 
No 

Quarter Ended 

30-Sep-2025 

Year Ended 

3 1-Mar-2025 

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

(1) Shareholder's Funds 

(a) Share Capital 

(b) Reserves & Surplus 

Total 

(2) Share Application Money Pending Allotment 

Total 

(3) Non-Current Liabilities 

(a) Long-Term Borrowings 

(b) Long-Term Liabilities 

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 

Total 

(4) Current Liabilities 

(a) Short-Term Borrowings 

(b) Trade Payables 

(c) Other Current Liabilities 

(d) Short Term Provisions 

1,149.92 
5,422.72 

Total 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

II. ASSETS 

( 1) Non-Current Assets 

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 

(i) Tangible Assets 

(fl) Intangible Assets 

(iii) Capital Work-ln-Progress 

(b) Non-Current Investments 

(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 

(d) Long Lerm Loans and Advances 

(e) Other Non-Current Assets 

(2) Current assets 
(a) Current Investments 

(b) Inventories 

(c) Trade Receivables 

(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

(e) Short-Term Loans and Advances 
(f) Other Current Assets 

1,159.22 

6,502.51 

599.30 
P 

606.81 

7.02 
45.78 . 

1,465.14 

1,783.93 

366.04 

382.47 . 
, 

Total 

7,661.73 

599.30 

659.62 

903.31 799.58 

844.68 679.97 

53.72 53.72 
1,463.73 1,248.52 

. . 
81.66 81.92 

1.20 1.60 . 
3,348.30 

. 
2,865.32 

1,897.33 

3,493.50 
230.63 

3,191.57 
756.91 

3,997.59 

6,572.64 

692.78 

2,513.77 

12,918.24 

639.97 

7.02 
45.78 

w 

849.54 

964.97 

434.79 

264.47 . 
P 

9,779.20 

1,657.23 

2,040.16 
211.02 

2,527.13 
478.33 

Total] 9,569.94 < 6,913.89 
. - - ----- - - TOTAL ASSETS.__ - - - amal - ---- ----- -..----9--, 7-7-9-. 2-0--1 

I 
For And On Behalf Of _The Board 

I 
TRIDENT LIFELINE LIMITED 

Executive Director 

u] 
CFO Whole Time 

Director Director 

Place : Surat 
Date : 11th November, 2025 

Hardik Desai Ashish Bafna Rupaben Jariwala 
(DIN No: 01358227) 1(DIN No: 01796556) (DIN No: 08543127) 



TRIDENT LIFELINE LIMITED 
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Notes to Financial Results 

1. The above financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles in India (Indian GAAP) to comply with the Accounting Standards specified under 
section 133 of the Act read with Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2021 and the relevant 
provisions of the Companies Act 2013. 

2. The above Financial Results of the company for the period ended on 30th September, 2025 was reviewed 
by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 11, 
2025. 

3. Figures for the Previous periods have been re-grouped/re-stated/re-arranged, wherever necessary, to 
correspond with the current period's classification/disclosure/ comparatives for the ease of the investor's 
or stakeholder's analysis. 

4. As per management's currentassessment,no significant impact on carrying amounts of inventories, trade 
receivables, investments and other financial assets is expected, and management will continue to monitor 
changes in future economic conditions. The eventual outcome of the impact of the global health pandemic 
may be different from those estimated as on the date of approval of these Standalone Financial statements. 

5. As the company is listed on SME Platform of BSE, it has been exempted from the applicability of IND­ 
AS as per the proviso to the rule 4 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards), 2015 

6. In accordance with Regulation 3 3 of SEBI (LODR) Regulation, the above results have been reviewed by 
the Statutory Auditors of the Company 

7. The status of Investor's Complaints during the year ended on 30th September, 2025 is as under: 

Com 
Com ed · ·eriod 
Com 

Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

For Trident Lifeline Limited For Trident Lifeline Limited 

Place:- Surat 
Date:- 11/11/2025 

Hardik Desai 
Chairman & Executive Director 

DIN:- 01358227 

f- 
Rupaben C Jariwala 
Whole Time Director 
DIN:- 08543127 



INDIA 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial results of Trident 
Lifeline Limited for the Half Year ended on 30th September, 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 of 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 

1 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT 

To Board of Directors of 

TRIDENT LIFELINE LIMITED 

2nd Floor, Shop-2004, 
North Extension, Falsawadi, 
Begumpura, Sahara Darwaja, 
Surat, Gujarat 395003 

A Bafna & Associates 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

2 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial result of TRIDENT 
LIFELINE LIMITED and its subsidiaries TNS PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED, TLL PARENTERALS 
LIMITED, TRIDENT MEDIQUIP LIMITED, TLL ELEMENTS PRIVATE LIMITED & TLL 

HERBAL LIMITED (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the half year 
ended on 30 September, 2025 and for the period from 01 Apil, 2025 to 30h September, 2025 ("the 
Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. Attention is drawn to the fact that 
the consolidated figures for the corresponding half year ended on 30h September, 2025 and the corresponding 
period from 01* April, 2025 to 30h September, 2025, as reported in these financial results have been approved 
by the Parent's Board of Directors. 

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board 
of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting", prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to 
express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 
2410 Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of 

making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we 
would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 

express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of 
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent 
applicable. 

S 

ASSOC 

121901W 

AaTERES ACCOUS 

5004, Wortd Trade Centre, Ring Road, Surat -395002. | Tel.: 0261 2302055, 3912055 | Emait: info.bafna@gmail.com 



INDIA 

The Statement incudes the results of the following entities: 

a) M/s. Trident Lifeline Linmited (The parent company) 
b) M/s. TNS Pharma Private Limited (The subsidiary company) 

c) M/s. TLL Parenterals Limited (The subsidiary conpany) 

A Bafna & Associates 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

d) M/s. Trident Mediquip Limited (The subsidiary company) 
e) M/s. TLL Elements Private Limited (The subsidiary company) 
) M/s. TLL Herbal Limited (The subsidiary company) 

S. Based on our revicw conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come 
to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement. prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed 
in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 
as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

ICAI UDIN NO.- 25195377BMHWQL7656 
Place: Surat 

Date : 11/11/2025 

FNA & ASSOCIA 
SURAb 

121901W 

RIEREO ACCOUN 

For A Bafna & Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

(Firm Reg. No:- 121901W) 

CA Meet Prakashkumar Jain 

Partner 

M. NO. 195377 

5004, World Trade Centre, Ring Road, Surat 395002. | Tel.: 0261 2302055, 3912055 | Emait: info.bafna@gmail.com 



TRENT" 
--::, LIFELINE 

TRIDENT LIFELINE LIMITED 
[ CIN : l51909GJ2014PLC078227 ) 

Regd. Office: 2'.i Floor, Shop-2004, North Extension, Falsawadi, Ring Road, Surat-395003, Gujarat, India. 
Email : compliance@tridentlifeline.com Website : www.trldentlifeline.com Tel: 0261-2490224 

I 
I 

Consolidated Profit And Loss Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Half Year ended 30th September, 2025 

I (Amount 1n Lacs) 

I Half Year Ended Year Ended 

30.09.2025 31.03.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025 
Particulars 

Un-Audited Audited Un-Audited Audited 

(CY) (PY) (PY) FY 2024-25 

I. Revenue From Operations 

Net Sales/income From Operations (Net of Taxes) 
.. 

5,335.68 4,962.17 2,925.33 8,696.47 
w 

Other Income 302.27 370.24 103.85 823.11 

TOTAL INCOME 5,637.95 5,332.41 3,029.18 9,519.58 

II. EXPENSES 

.. 
Cost of Materials Consumed 2,904.14 2,712.00 1,229.03 4,304.63 

le 
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade. 322.83 (14.33) 193.92 179.59 .. 
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, 

Work-In-Progress and Stock-In-Trade (422.31) 82.64 0.91 71.00 
be 

Employment Benefit Expenses 606.50 561.55 232.61 1,208.84 .. 
Financial Costs 211.35 233.22 99.13 398.52 

l 
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 237.18 350.39 70.07 549.25 

l 

Other Expenses 721.97 675.68 548.99 1,446.27 

TOTAL EXPENSES 4,581.66 4,601.15 2,374.65 8,158.10 

Profit Before Exceptional and Extraordinary Items and 
w w 

Ill. 
Tax 1,056.29 731.26 654.54 1,361.49 

IV. Exceptional Items a - - 4lg 

r 
1,056.29 

. i 

v. Profit Before Extraordinary Items and Tax 731.26 654.54 1,361.49 

VI. Extraordinary Items . . e 

1,056.29 ,. 
. . 

VIL Profit Before Tax 731.26 654.54 1,361.49 

VIII. Tax Expense : 
(1) Current Tax . (268.75) (240.33) (213.47) {453.80) 

(2) MAT Credit - . . . 

(3) Excess Tax Provision of Earlier Year . (0.38) . (0.38) 

(4) Deferred Tax - 142.18 . 142.18 

IX. Net Profit/(Loss) for the Period 787.54 632.72 441.07 1,049.48 

Minority Interest 
we 

(13.59) (93.48) (97.69) (125.31) 
l .. 

Profit for the Year after Minority Interest 801.13 726.20 538.75 1,174.79 

Profit/(Loss) From Discontinuing Operations . . . . 
Tax Expense of Discounting Operations . - . . 
Profit/(Loss) From Discontinuing Operations . - . - 
Balance Transferred to Pre-operative Expenses . » . - 
Proflt/(Loss) For The Period 801.13 726.20 538.75 1,174.79 

x. Paid Up Equity Share Capital (FV:- Rs. 10/- each)_ ----1,159.22 ------ 1,149.92 -----%1,149.92 ------ 1.149. 92 
XI. Earning Per Equity Share: 

(1) Basic- Not Annualized 6.91 6.32 4.69 10.22 

(2) Diluted- Not Annualized 6.91 6.32 4.69 10.22 

For And On Behalf Of The Board 

TRIDENT LIFELINE LIMITED 

g -7 
CFO Whole Time 

Executive Director Director Director 

Place : Slrat Hardlk Desai A shish Bafna Rupaben Jariw ala 
oo 3,f1rs. » ·mber, 2025 , (DIN No: 01358227) (DIN No: 01796556) (DIN No: 085431271 , a.+ » , 
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I 
I 

Consolidated Balance Sheet of Unaudited Statement of Assets & Liabilities As On 30th September, 2025 

(Amount In Lacs) 

Sf· [particulars 
No 

Hatf Year Ended 
30-Sp-2025 

Year Ended 

31-Mar-2025 

I. EQ.UrTY AND LIABILITIES 

(1) Shareholder's Funds 

(a) Share Capital 

(b) Reserves & Surplus 

(c) Minority Interest 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1,159.22 { 
6,334.92 { 

s51.35 } 

(2) Share Application Money Pending Allotment 

Total 

Total 
l 

(3) Non-Current Liabilities 
(a) Long-Term Borrowings 

(b) Long-Term Liabilities 

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 

(4) Current Liabilities 

(a) Short-Term Borrowings 

(b) Trade Payables 
(c) Other Current Liabilities 

(d) Short Term Provisions 

, 
I 

599.30 } 
8,045.50 

599.30 

w 

w 

w 

• I 
I 
I 

3,267.51 I 
7.02 

45.78 

Total 

I, 

w 

w 

2,666.27 
2,190.52 
1,457.01 

407.14 

3,320.32 

1,149.92 
5,295.72 

519.32 

- 
--. 

3,227.27 
7.02 

45.78 
P 

2,175.88 
1,478.83 
1,401.76 

298.99 

Total 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

II. ASSETS 

(1) Non-Current Assets 
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 

(i) Tangible Assets 

(ii) Intangible Assets 
(iii) Capital Work-In-Progress 

(iv) Intangible Assets Under Development 

(b) Non-Current Investments 

(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 

(d) Long Lerm Loans and Advances 

(e) Other Non-Current Assets 

(2) Current assets 

(a) Current Investments 
(b) Inventories 

(c) Trade Receivables 

(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

6,720.95 

6,964.96 

3,280.08 

5,355.47 

18,686.06 

' 

I, 

I, 

bw 

15,600.50 

3,600.68 

1,041.93 ! 
156.22 { 

• I 
I 

933.21! 
240.10 { 

144.87 { 
605.55 ! 

3,496.27 

895.51 
156.22 

1,072.31 
240.10 

143.14 

559.82 
r 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• I 
I 

3,428.43 
I 

4,009.15 1 
I 

262.94 I 
j 

(o) <hor±-Torm Loane and Advances 2,670.10 ------------~ ----------~------------- (f) Other Current Assets 1,592.89 1 

Tota] ! 11,963.51 7 
TOTAL ASSETS 1 18,686.06 

i-----_.;~----1 

Total 6,722.55 

l 

bw 

Ir 

6,563.36 

2,824.29 
2,768.25 

246.05 
2,020.23 ------------------------ . 1,168.22 

9,037.14 

15,600.50 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Place : Surat 
Date : 11th November, 2025 

For And On Behalf Of The Board 

TRIDENT LIFELINE LIMITED 

+ r' Executive Director Director Director 

Hardik Desai Ashish Bafna Rupaben Jariwala 

(DIN No: 01358227) (DIN No: 01796556) (DIN No: 08543127) 
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I 
I 

Consolidated Profit And Loss Statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter ended 30th September 2025 

I (Amount In Lacs) 

I Quarter Ended Year Ended 

30.09.2025 30.06.2025 30.09.2024 31.03.2025 
Particulars 

Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited 

(CY Q2) (CY Q1) (PY Q2) FY 2024-25 

I. Revenue From Operations 

Net Sales/Income From Operations (Net of Taxes) 
J 

3,133.70 2,360.54 1,544.99 8,696.47 
P 

166.91 135.37 53.74 Other Income 823.11 

TOTAL INCOME 3,300.61 2,495.90 1,598.73 9,519.58 

II. EXPENSES 

Cost of Materials Consumed 
P 

1,830.39 1,178.11 565.93 4,304.63 
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade 

j 
116.96 205.43 110.73 179.59 

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, 
i, 

Work-In-Progress and Stock-In-Trade (133.35) (288.%) (22.51) 71.00 

Employment Benefit Expenses 
j 

338.07 268.43 122.22 1,208.84 
j 

98.72 112.63 Financial Costs 49.76 398.52 
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 

y 
91.14 146.04 15.70 549.25 

Other Expenses 
j 

295.82 480.79 363.47 1,446.27 
TOTAL EXPENSES 2,637.75 2,102.48 1,205.28 8,158.10 

Profit Before Exceptional and Extraordinary Items anal 
w le , 

Ill. 
Tax 662.86 393.43 393.44 1,361.49 .. 

IV. Exceptional Items . . 

V. Profit Before Extraordinary Items and Tax 
i, 

662.86 ' 393.43 ' 393.44 ' 1,361.49 
VI. Extraordinary Items 

P . . . 

VII. Profit Before Tax 662.86 ' 393.43 ' 393.44 ' 1,361.49 
VIII. Tax Expense: . 

(1) Current Tax (153. 75) (115.00) (112.47) (453.80) 
(2) MAT Credit . 

(3) Excess Tax Provision of Earlier Year 
, 

. . . (0.38) 
P 

(4) Deferred Tax . . . 142.18 
IX. Net Proflt/(Loss) for the Period 509.11 278.43 280.97 1,049.48 

Minority Interest 14.26 (27.85) (28.51) (125.31) 
Profit for the Year after Minority Interest 494.85 

g 

309.49 i, 306.28 1,174.79 
Profit/(Loss) From Discontinuing Operations - - - - 
Tax Expense of Discounting Operations - - . - 
Profit/(Loss) From Discontinuing Operations - - - - 
Balance Transferred to Pre-operative Expenses - - - - 
Profit/(Loss) For The Period 

l 

494.85 ' 309.49 ' 306.28 1,174.79 

X Paid Up Equity Share Capital (FV:- Rs. 10/- each) r T,159.22 1,149.92 1,149.92 ... 1,149.92 
XI. Earning Per Equity Share: 

(1) Basic- Not Annualized 
p 

2.6% ' 4.27 2.69 10.22 
(2) Diluted· Not Annualized 

, 
2.66 ' 4.27 2.69 10.22 

For And On Behalf Of The Board 

TRIDENT LIFELINE LIMITED 

» <! /-­ 6---l 
CFO Whole Time 

Executive Director Director Director 
Place : Surat Hardik Desai Ashish Bafna Rupaben Jariw ala 
Date : 11th November, 2025 , (DIN No: 01358227) (DIN No: 01796556) (DIN No: 08543127 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet of Unaudited Statement of Assets & Liabilities As On 30th September, 2025 
(Amount In Lacs) 

Sr. 

No Particulars 

Quarter Ended 

30-5ep-2025 
(Un-audited) 

Year Ended 

31-Mar-2025 
(Audited) 

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

(1) Shareholder's Funds 
(a) Share Capital 

(b) Reserves ft Surplus 
(c) Minority Interest 

Total 
(2) Share AppHcatlon Money Pending Allotment 

Total 
(3) Non-Current Liabilities 
(a) Long-Term Borrowings 

(b) Long-Term Liabilities 

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 

(4) Current Liabilities 
(a) Short-Term Borrowings 
(b) Trade Payables 

(c) Other Current Liabilities 

(d) Short Term Provisions 

8,045.50 

599.30 

1,149.92 
5,295.72 

519.32 , 

Total 

Total 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

II. ASSETS 

(1) Non-Current Assets 
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment 

(i) Tangible Assets 

(ii) Intangible Assets 

(iii) Capital Work-In-Progress 

(b) Non-Current Investments 

(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 

(d) Long Lerm Loans and Advances 

(e) Other Non-Current Assets 

l 

1,159.22 
6,334.92 

551.35 
P 

599.30 

3,267.51 
7.02 

45.78 . 

2,666.27 
2,190.52 
1,457.01 

407.14 . 
w 

Total 

Total 

TOTAL ASSETS 

3,320.32 

6,720.95 

18,686.06 

3,227.27 
7.02 

45.78 . 

2,175.88 
1,478.83 
1,401.76 

298.99 . 
J 

6,964.96 

3,280.08 

5,355.47 

15,600.50 

(2) Current assets 
(a) Current Investments 

(b) Inventories 

(c) Trade Receivables 
be .. _. (d) Cash and Cash Equwalents _ 

(c) 3h01t-Term Loans and Adv ancc> 

(f) Other Current Assets 

3,600.68 3,496.27 
1,041.93 895.51 

156.22 156.22 

933.21 1,072.31 
240.10 240.10 

144.87 143.14 
605.55 559.82 

P 

6,722.55 6,563.36 

- - 

3,428.43 2,824.29 
4,009.15 2,768.25 

262.94 246.05 ---------------------- -------------------------- 2,070.10 2,030.33 

1,592.89 1,168.22 
11,963.51 P 

9,037.14 

18,686.06 15,600.50 

Place : Surat 
Date : 11th November, 2025 

I 

For Arid on_Behalf_Of _The Board 
I 

TRIDENT LIFELINE LIMITED 

pt 
I 

Executive Director { Director 

Hardik Desai { Ashish Bafna 
(DIN No: 01358227) ! (DIN No: 01796556) 

Whole Time 

Director 

Rupaben Jariw ala 
(DIN No: 08543127) 
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Notes to Financial Results 
1. The above financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted 

Accounting Principles in India (Indian GAAP) to comply with the Accounting Standards specified under 
section 133 of the Act read with Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2021 and the relevant 
provisions of the Companies Act 2013. 

2. The above Financial Results of the company for the half year ended on 30 September, 2025 has been 
reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 11h 
November, 2025. 

3. Figures for the Previous periods have been re-grouped/re-stated/re-arranged, wherever necessary, to 
correspond with the current period's classification/ disclosure/ comparatives for the ease of the 
investor's or stakeholder's analysis. 

4. Mis. Trident Lifeline Limited has acquired 51% shareholding of M/s. TNS Pharma Pvt. Ltd. and became 
holding company as on 21/12/2022. Hence, we have prepared Consolidated Financial Statements of 
M/s. Trident Lifeline limited as on 30/09/2025 (Half Year ended) by consolidating Assets and liabilities 
of M/s. TNS Pharma Pvt. Ltd. 

5. Mis. Trident lifeline Limited has acquired 51% shareholding of M/s. TLL Herbal Ltd. and became holding 
company as on 10/08/2023. Hence, we have prepared Consolidated Financial Statements of M/s. 
Trident Lifeline Limited as on 30/09/2025 (Half Year ended) by consolidating Assets and Liabilities of 
Mis. TLL Herbal Ltd. 

6. M/s. Trident Lifeline Limited has acquired 100% shareholding of M/s. TLL Elements Pvt. Ltd. and 
became holding company as on 15/0412024. Hence, we have prepared Consolidated Financials 
Statements of Mis. Trident Lifeline Limited as on 30109/2025 (Half Year ended) by consolidating Assets 
and Liabilities of M/s. TLL Elements Pvt. Ltd. 

7. M/s. Trident Lifeline Limited has acquired 51% shareholding of M/s. TLL Parenterals Ltd. and became 
holding company as on 02/12/2024. Hence, we have prepared Consolidated Financials Statements of 
M/s. Trident Lifeline Limited as on 30/09/2025 (Half Year ended) by consolidating Assets and Liabilities 
of M/s. TLL Elements Pvt. Ltd. 

8. Mis. Trident Lifeline Limited has acquired 51% shareholding of Mis. Trident Mediquip Ltd. and became 
holding company as on 04/02/2025. Hence, we have prepared Consolidated Financials Statements of 
M/s. Trident Lifeline Limited as on 30109/2025 (Half Year ended) by consolidating Assets and Liabilities 
of Mis. Trident Mediquip Ltd. 

)_ In accordance with Regulation 33 of SEBl (LODR) Regulation, the above results have been reviewed by 

the Statutory Auditors of the Company 

10. As per management's current assessment, no significant impact on carrying amounts of inventories, 
trade receivables, deferred tax, investments and other financial assets is expected, and management 
will continue to monitor changes in future economic conditions. The eventual outcome of the impact 
of the global health pandemic may be different from those estimated as on the date of approval of 
these Standalone Financial Statements. 
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11. The status of investors 
Sr. No. Particulars 

complaints durins the half rear ended on September 30, 2025 is as under:­ 
Status 

1 . Com laints 
2. Com 
3. Com 
4, Corn 

riod Nil 
Nil 
Nil 
Nil 

For Trident Lifeline Limited 

Place:- Surat 
Date:- 11/11/2025 

Hardik D i 
Chairman & Executive Director 

DIN:- 01358227 

#0 
Rupaben C Jariwala 

Whole Time Director 
DIN:- 08543127 
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